

Nos. 10-1271 & 10-1303

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**JACKSON HOSPITAL CORPORATION
d/b/a KENTUCKY RIVER MEDICAL CENTER**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: the Hospital institutes a new medication policy and revises it based on Combs’s concerns; the Hospital decides to give Combs a verbal warning for violating the new policy	4
B. The Hospital convenes a meeting to announce its decision to give Combs a verbal warning; Combs requests representation during the meeting; officials know she is not entitled to representation but say nothing; the Hospital suspends Combs indefinitely, ostensibly to investigate whether she had a right to representation	5
C. Hospital officials promise to communicate with Combs as they “investigate” and agree to meet with Pidcock, but never contact Combs or conduct an investigation; Combs remains indefinitely on “investigatory suspension”	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	12
The Hospital violated the Act by placing nurse Combs on indefinite investigatory suspension because of her union activities	12
A. An employer violates the Act by disciplining employees for engaging in union activity	13
B. The Hospital suspended Combs because of her union activities.....	16
1. The Hospital knew about Combs’s union activity	16
2. The circumstances surrounding Combs’s suspension demonstrate the Hospital’s antiunion animus	18
3. Because the Hospital’s stated reasons for suspending Combs were pretextual, the Board reasonably inferred that its true motive was unlawful	24
C. Section 10(e) of the Act bars the Hospital’s belated challenge to the Executive Secretary’s authority to issue a ministerial interim order automatically transferring this case to the Board; in any event, the Hospital’s claims are meritless	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baton Rouge Water Works Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 995 (1979)	18,19
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 984 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Davis Supermarkets v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations, a Division of Federated Corporate Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>FedEx Freight East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacaraias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	15
* <i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14,15,25
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced</i> 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 114 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14
<i>McGraw of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	13
<i>Mississippi Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>NLRB v. Advance Transp. Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1992)	15,23
<i>NLRB v. Future Ambulette, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>NLRB v. Instrument Corp. of Am.</i> , 714 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	14
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	18
* <i>NLRB v. Transp. Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	13,14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>*New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. ____, 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	12,26,27
<i>Parsippany Hotel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Retail Clerks International Association v. Lion Dry Goods, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 17 (1962).....	22
<i>Schaeff, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>*Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13,14,15
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13,15
<i>Transp.-Comm’n Employees Union v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 157 (1966).....	22
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., Local Union 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	13,14
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	26
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S. C. § 158(a)(1))	1,10,13
*Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	1,10,13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	1,2,11,25,26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	1
 Miscellaneous	
Section 102.45 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations	27
<i>Sixth Annual Report of the NLRB</i> (1941).....	27
<i>Seventh Annual Report of NLRB</i> (1942).....	27
<i>Thirteenth Annual Report of the NLRB</i> (1948).....	27
